district obtains any capital loan or loans under Minnesota Statutes, Section 124.43, the amount of bonds thereafter authorized to be issued in excess of such limitations shall be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.

- Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of such bonds or loans and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any manner whatsoever.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect upon approval by the school board of Independent School District No. 485, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1969.

## CHAPTER 567—S. F. No. 2581

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the department of employment security; changing the name thereof to the department of manpower services; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 268.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [268.12] Department of employment security. [Subd. 1a.] Change of name. The name of the department of employment security is changed to the department of manpower services. The name of the commissioner of employment security is changed to the commissioner of manpower services.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 268.24, is amended to read:
- 268.24 Citation, manpower services law. Sections 268.03 to 268.24 shall be known and may be cited as the Minnesota employment security manpower services law.
- Sec. 3. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes whenever the names department of employment security or commissioner of employment security or Minnesota employment security

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

law appear the revisor of statutes is directed to change such names to conform with section 1.

Sec. 4. This act is in effect on and after January 1, 1970, but supplies bearing the name of the department of employment security may be continued to be used for a period of six months thereafter.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 22, 1969.

# CHAPTER 568-S. F. No. 2414

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; salary and employment of court reporters in the fourth judicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **District court; Hennepin county court reporters;** salary. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 486.05, or any other law to the contrary, the salary of district court reporters in the fourth judicial district is established at \$12,500 per year as of the effective date of this act. Such reporters shall not be under the jurisdiction of the Hennepin county personnel board.

Approved May 22, 1969.

### CHAPTER 569—H. F. No. 215

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Nashwauk; providing for tax levies and contributions for police pensions; amending Laws 1943, Chapter 196, Section 6, as amended; repealing Laws 1943, Chapter 196, Section 7, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: